CHAPTER

® |\ ®
® B

PARTS

equipment damage!

Substitute parts or modifications are NOT recommended and may void EMC directive or
FCC type acceptance, and may also jeopardize safety and reliability.

f WARNING: Use of non-Midway parts or circuit modifications may cause serious injury or

bly. Some components may only be available as part of a larger assembly. Check with your

For ease of maintenance, illustrations show exploded views of individual parts in an assem-
@ parts supplier for availability.

USE ONLY GENUINE MIDWAY PARTS. Use of non-MIDWAY parts may affect your war-
@ ranty coverage. See warranty for complete details.




CHAPTER 4 PARTS

A-23844
CENTER DRIVER ASSEMBLY

55

55-16059-00
6.5” SUBWOOFER SPEAKER

CABINET FRONT VIEW

A-23851
HOUSING MARQUEE ASSEMBLY

A-23843

MAIN CAB ASSEMBLY

5675-16544-00
39” VGA W/RS 170 INT

f

/
A-23877
COVER ASSEMBLY
p POD ACSEMBLY
,@

A-237

68
P =z > CONTROLLER COVER ASSEMBLY
=

A-23916
CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

COIN DOOR ASSEMBLY
(SEE APPLICATION TABLE)

A-23775
SEAT/PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY

-

CASH DOOR

A-23897
TAIL LIGHT ASSEMBLY

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

CABINET DECALS

31-3619
LEFT SIDE PANEL DECAL

31-3620
RIGHT SIDE PANEL DECAL

31-3621]

LEFT SIDE PANEL DECAL
31-3622

RIGHT SIDE PANEL DECAL]

31-3623
BACKLIT MARQUEE

31-3626-1
LEFT DASH BOARD DECAL

31-3626-2
RIGHT DASH BOARD DECAL

31-3618
RIGHT DECAL INSTRUCTIONS

36
LEFT DECAL INSTRUCTIONS

31-3612
LEFT SIDE PEDESTAL DECAL

31-3613
RIGHT SIDE PEDESTAL DECAL

31-3614
BACK PEDESTAL DECAL

ARCTIC THUNDER



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

MARQUEE INTERIOR VIEW

04-12786 -
BEZEL MOUNTING BRACKET_\ [ ggngle-\ass

AN
04-12690-4 N 7 1/
MOLDED BEZEL | - - - i)
HOUSING /
/,— /
20.9275-3 // =
SAFETY CHAIN
N = ——7 | |
03-9956 Qi i
SHORT MARQUEE / i
RETAINER
// [ [%‘
-
FRONT PERSPECTIVE
5555-15098-00 VIEW
5 1/2 FULL SPEAKER \
8 OHM SHEILDED
N\
\ i)
/ \_5675-1 6544-00
BARRIER PANEL 39” VGA W/RS 170 INT

FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY A-22506

20-10480
STARTER

20-10443
LAMP HOLDER W/STARTER

4408-01128-00
KEPS NUT 8-32

BALLAST
(SEE CHART BELOW)

04-11106
HOUSING ASSEMBLY

20-10444

LAMP HOLDER
CONVENTIONAL LAMP BALLASTS:
20-10263  100VOLT 50/60HZ 24.8609 OR 24.8674
ey o ooz FLOURESCENT BULB 18” 15W

20-10220 220VOLT 50HZ
20-10384 220VOLT 60HZ
20-10379  230VOLT 50HZ
20-10380 240VOLT 50HZ
20-10236  240VOLT 60HZ

20-10444
LAMP HOLDER

04-11241.1
4002-01105-04
HOUSING SCREW #2-56 P9PH
20-10481.1
ELECTRONIC BALLAST

24-8809 OR 24-8874
FLOURESCENT BULB 18” 15W

4 MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

MARQUEE ASSEMBLY A-23851

4108-012 9 1 -
#8x11/16 WOOD SCR ‘S);E"A?(gg%RILLE

4506-011 06 24B
6-32x1 1/2 SCRE

11-1377
SPEAKER BAFFLE

4108-01219-11
#8x11/16 WOOD SCREW

5555-15098-00

51/2 FULL SPEAKER
8 OHM SHEILDED
/ 4406-01128-00
6-32 KEPS NUT
4408-01128-00
8-32 KEPS NUT

A-22506
LAMP ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

04-136)%2
MARQUEE MOUNTING
BRACKET

#4020-0/1 100-12
TAMPER RESISTANT
SCREW

31-3623

BACKLIT MARQUEE

03-9947.

CLEAR MARQUEE

03-9956
SHORT MARQUEE
RETAINER

03-9633
UPPER MARQUEE RETAINER

04-12690-4
MOLDED BEZEL HOUSING

08-8383
CRT GLASS

091

ACKET

’ 4700-00033-00B
~265X.75x.067
BLACK FLAT WASHER

4108-01219-11
#8x11/16 CREW

8-32 KEPS NUT

.22, 4700-00033-00B
-38X-R0'6JS?NZG?-g %IG.EA)&{(S);EAT WASHER
PVC FOAM TAPE
20-9275-3
SAFETY CHAIN
sogpontoo-1z
04-12786 X HE
BEZEL MOUNTING HEX HEAD BOLT
BRACKET 4700-00033-00B

17/64X3/4X15
BLACK FLAT WASHER

ARCTIC THUNDER 5



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

CABINET REAR VIEW

4420-01141-00
FLANGE NUT 1/4-20

04-13157-1

LEFT MONITOR CLAMP

04-13157-2
RIGHT MONITOR CLAMP

4320-01164-20B
F HEAD-C BOLT
1/4-20x1 1/4

MOLDED BEZEL HOUSING
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

AUDIO BOARD
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

WHEEL DRIVER BOARD
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING) ]

TRANSFORMER
(SEE APPLICATION TABLE) \

INTERFACE BOARD
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

5797-15276-00
LINK CABLE 16’

4108-01219-11
PIN-HEAD WOOD SCREW

#8x11/16
4020-01100-20
TAMPER RESISTANT CREW
1/4-20x1 1/4

5675-16544-00
VGA W/RS 170 INT

39”
A-23866
ON/OFF SWITCH ASSEMBLY

03-8326
PULL HANDLE

4108-01219-11
PIN-HEAD WOOD SCREW

#8x11/16

S~

5733-15139-0
FUSE BLOCK 2x329 1/4 TERM

GAME COMPUTER

_—(SEE DETAIL 7

¥~ DRAWING) 5"
7 |z

LINE CORD
(SEE APPLICATION

TABLE)

A-23089
AC PLUG BRACKET ASS.

(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

A-23900
REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC




CHAPTER 4 PARTS

REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY (A-23900)

4108-01219-11

PIN-HEAD WOOD SCREW 01-8989
#8x11/16 UPPER DOOR LOCK CAM
01-7264
LOCK RETAINER PLATE
4420-01141-00

FLANGE GRIP NUT 1/4-20

01-11285
LOCK PLATE

20-10350
DOOR LOCK CAM ASSEMBLY

4320-01164-20B
FLAT HEAD BOLT
1/4-20x1-1/4

XA
XXX
"000

5%
000
K

KEYS PART OF CAM LOCK

g

. ASSEMBLY

NN

3

\\\\\:\ Q x\\

. RN N 4320-01164-20B

\‘\\ ™~ \\\5;/_BOLT 1/4-20x1-1/4 FH
01-11291 .

DOOR BRACKET 11-1367

“ REAR WOOD DOOR
4420-01141-00 ~
FLANGE GRIP NUT 1/4-20

20-10755
LOCK

PART OF LOCK ASS.

REAR DOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY

4420-01141-00
FLANGE GRIP NUT 1/4-20

FLANGE GRIP NUT

01-11286 . -
PADLOCK BRACKET ) & RS /— LOCK PLATE
A o "~ °
01-11287
KEY LOCK BRACKET @

FLAT HEAD BOLT
1/4-20x1-1/4

ARCTIC THUNDER 7



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

AC POWER PLUG WITH BRACKET ASSEMBLY (A-23089)

4004-01041-06
4-40x3/8 FLAT HEAD
PHILLIPS SCREW

5733-12869-00
PANEL FUSE HOLDER

01-15054
AC BRACKET COVER

5102-14240-00
LINE FILTER

04-12639.2

AC PLUG BRACKET LINE CORD

CONTROLLER CENTER CABINET MOUNTING

01-15300
FLUID GUTTER

04-12787
RIGHT CABINET BRACKET

MAIN CABINET

04-12787
LEFT CABINET BRACKET

4020-01100-16
TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW -
1/4-20X1 BH

4700-00135-00B
BLACK FLAT WASHER
.265x1.00x.067

CONTROLLER CENTER CABINET

8 MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

CONTROLLER CENTER CABINET REAR VIEW (A-23844)

127414
WIRE GRILLE
4700-00012:008 01-15308
.187x.375x.04 GRILLE STIFFENER BRACKET

4406-01128-00
6-32 KEPS NUT

4020-01100-20
TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
1/4-20x1 1/4

4006-01100-08B

TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW l
6-32x.5 \ 3
&
L\: \

4700-00033-00B
BLACK FALT WASHER
17/64x3/4x15

03-10044.1
PLASTIC COVER

I
..\

4701-00005-00B
04-13081 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 1/4

OUTER BLOWER BRACKET

4008-01168-06
| HEX HEAD SCREW
4700-00011-00B ‘ 8-32x3/8
FLAT WASHER o/
.172x.437x.059 04-13067

INNER BLOWER BRACKET
4008-01168-06

HEX HEAD SCREW
8-32X3/8\
\

20-10746
MESH SLEEVE

20-10715
FAN-CENTRIF
150 CFM 12vDC

4700-00011-00B
FLAT WASHER

/  172x.437x.059
4408-01119-00

e /_ 8-32 ESN NUT
N

e 4108-01219-11
® PIN-HEAD WOOD
SCREW#8x11/16

23-6834
FOAM FILTER

20-10747
HOSE CLAMP
2-13/16 TO 3-3/4 DIA

0:0
%

o
57

%%
XX
<
:"

K5
o
2
RS
0%
2L
oS

%
o
XL
.0
5

0
0.0
0.0
<

1%

b

KKK
S
255 :0,
0t
Rogaseteds
%

04-13068.1

QUAD DRIVING BOARD
ASSEMBLY

(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

TRANSFORMER
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

ARCTIC THUNDER 9



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

CONTROLLER CENTER CABINET FRONT VIEW (A-23844)

4020-01100-20
TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
1/4-20x1 1/4

! Pl BLACK FOAT WASHER
i 1 f/— 17/64x3/4x15

4700-00015-00

! FLAT WASHER

i .172x.875x.059

; 4408-01128-00

‘ 8-32 KEPS NUT

| CONTROLLER PLATE A
I N

CONTROLLER PLATE BRACKET
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

4700-00011-00B
FLAT WASHER
.172x.437x.059
4008-01168-06

HEX HEAD SCREW
8-32x3/8

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

4006-01041-06
MACHINE CREW P-FHD
6-32x3/8

01-15294
ANTI-PINCH PLATE

4320-01124-16
HEX HEAD BOLT
1/4-20x1

04-13098
POD BRACKET
. SUPPORT

;

—
-oooaa-oon

\

03-9983-1
' BLACK FLAT WASHER POD
BLOWER NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY 17/64x3/4x15
4020-01100-20

TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
1/4-20x1 1/4

10 MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

CONTROLLER AND STEERING MECHANISM ASSEMBLIES

A-23768
CONTROLLER COVER ASSEMBLY 4020-01100-20
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING) TAMPER RESISTANT
1/4-20x1 1/4
4325-01124-28 4701-00005-00B

HEX HEAD SCREW LOCK SPLIT WASHER 1/4
1/2-13x1-3/4 .t
4427-01183-00 ! 0B PULLER

JAM NUT, 1/2-20

= 20-10189
4008-01100-06 LOCK WASHER 1/2”
TAMPER RESISTANT ‘ /—EXTERNAL TOOTH
8-32x3/8 \ L7
! g 1" 4006-01041-06
400(,’:&?-0\,;:3325 - = MACHINE SCREW PHILLIPS F-HD
.172x.437x.059 /—6-32x3/8
01-15294
04-13047.2 ! ANTI-PINCH PLATE
CONTROLLER HOUSING
ASSEMBLY <,

02-5393
(POD SHOWN FOR REFERENCE) HEX STANDOFF
04-13048 4408-01119-00
CONTROLLER MOUNTING /_ ESN NUT 8-32
PLATE
¥ 04-13071
T TUBE/BRK WELDMENT

04-13066
CONTROLLER PLATE BRACKET

20-10183/

KEY 3/16 SQ.x3/4

BEARING—/

4420-01141-00 N

1/4-20 FLANGE GRIP NUT\: S
L]

20-10688
STEERING MECH.\

TENSION BRACKET—/

TENSION ADJUST BOLT

/—MOTOR BRACKET

20-10186
TOOTHED BELT

20-5279
— TOOTHED DRIVE PULLEY
PULLEY

5014-16301-00 _%é
5K POT W/CONNECTOR

3/8-32 BUSHING

14-8039
MOTOR

ARCTIC THUNDER 11



DRAWING NO.

95-0999-00EX

2

Reference Midway P/N 20-10688

ITEM NO.| QTY.[PART NO. DESCRIPTION
D 1 1]43-1170-00  |SCREW, #6-32 x 3/8" SHCS
2| 1[951201-00  |MAIN HANDLEBAR SHAFT
3| 2[50-0067-00  |DOWEL PIN, 5MM DIA X 36 MM
4] 1]50-4031-10  |PULLEY LARGE ALUMINUM
5| 8[951205-00  |LAMINATED 90 DEG STOP PLATES
6| 6]95-1206-00  |LAMINATED CAM PLATES F/MIDWAY
7l 1]43-1201-00  |KEY SHAFT 1/4" X 1/4" X .984
8| 4[43-0035-00  |NUTHEXMIO
9| 4]43.0034-00  |LOCKWASHER M10 RIBBED
10 1]50-4016-00  |WHEEL MTG. BRACKET
1 1]43-0232-00  |NUT, HEX NYLOCK 1/2-20
12| 1]43-0055-00 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 SAE
13| 1]50-2787-00  |BEARING SPACER F/SNOWMOBILE C.
C 14  2]43-1059-00  |SCREW, #8-32 x 5/8" SHCS
15| 2|50-8130-01 BEARING BALL .67 ID X 1.375 OD X .395
16| 2]43-127300  |SPACER SHIM
17l 1]50-254500  |BRACKET, BELT TENSIONER @
18] 2]43-1291-00  |SCREW, M10 X 40MM L. SOCKET HD CP SCW
19| 2]43-0117-00  |HEX HD CAP SCREW M10x30,GR 8.8
20| 1]50-8145-00 | DIE CAST WHEEL STOP, W/BUMPERS
21 1]95-1202-00 |DIE CAST STOP SPACER FOR
22| 1]50-4040-00  |PULLEY, 16T, ALUMINUM
23| 150812910 [BEARING HOUSING FOR SNOWMOBILE
24| 4]43-0188:00  |SCREW, #8-32 x 3/8" HEX WASHER HD
25| 4|42:0093-00  [NUT, 10-32 HEX SEMS, ZINC PLTD
26| 1]|50-8455-00  |MOTOR MIG. BRACKET
270 1]43-099500  |#10 FLAT WASHER
B 28| 1]90-1208-00  |FLAT WASHER, 1/41.D.
29| 1]43-0576:00  |SCREW, M6 x 60MM HHCS
30| 1]43-018400  [SCREW, #10-32 x 3/8" PHPNHD
31 1]50-4032-00  |SPACER, POT MTG. BRACKET
32| 1]50-2791-00  |POT. MTG. BRACKET
33| 1]43-0305-00  |KEY,3/165Q.X .74
34| 1]50-4041-00  |TIMING BELT, BLACK 3/8" WIDE
35]  1]43-0014-00  |HEX NUT 3/824 X 3/32 THK
36| 1]43-0018:00  |LOCKWASHER, INT. 3/8" x 9/16"
370 1]50-2511-00  |ATARI GAMES PATENT DECAL @
38| 1]95-2163-00  |POT 5K ETI & HARNESS ASSY WITH NUT, WSHR, SHRINK TUB F/WHEEL
39| 1]50-401300  |MOTOR & CONNECTOR ASSY E
A
NOTE:

[TEM NOT SHOWN, TIE WRAP 90-1013-00

3

e

TOLERANCES ARE:
FRACTIONS ~ DECIMALS ~ ANGLES
+1/32 XX £ 01 +0°30'

XXX £ .005
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

A
B
c
D
E
F
G

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING.

THIS PRINT IS THE PROPERTY OF HAPP CONTROLS INC.
AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED NOR DISCLOSED
TO OTHERS. PRINT TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

5

ZONE DESCRIPTION EC.N. # BY DATE
- INITIAL RELEASE 10591 JAR = 04/05/00
TERIRSRRETRENL" | 10758 | AR 05/02/00
CHANGED 43-0978-00 TO 43-1291-00 11170  JAR | 07/18/00
DELETED 43-0340-00, C‘://:gggg %T;\:\RWOOAS (2) TO (1) 43-0232-00 -| 2] 93 JAR '| 0/25/00
HARNESS Fo FOT AN ADDED 9649602 1 POt s 13411 SAG| 03/13/01

DELETED 9(;5;29‘1:3770&%111;\'40 ADD '| 8847 SAG 4/ ] 8/03
REPLACED MOTOR W/50-4013-00 QTY 1 23549  SAG  6/9/06

Manufacturer of Electronic Controls

STEERING MECH FOR
MIDWAY SNOWMOBILE CONTROL

DRAWN BY JAR AT 04/05/00 CHECKED BY DATE

SIZE SCALE 1:5 DRAWING NO.

_— 95-0999-00EX G

DRAWING NAME

Reference Midway P/N 20-10688



Tom
TextBox
Reference Midway P/N 20-10688


Tom
TextBox
Reference Midway P/N 20-10688



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

CONTROLLER AND COVER ASSEMBLIES

31-3624
_—"_ RED PUSH BUTTOM

03-9980
CONTROLLER COVER

3616__—

31-
GREEN PUSH BUTTOM
01-1527 04-13021
SPACER WASHER TOP COVER BRACKET
20-8712-25
E-RING

4106-01013-06
MACHINE SCREW
#6x3/8 PH

4700-00032-00B
FLAT WASHER

.265x.625x.067
4422-01241-00

HEX NUT 3/8-32

4702-00025-00

03-9981
THUMB THROTTLE LEVER
LW INTERNAL TOOTH 3/8-32

~d 4408-01119-00
ESN NUT #8-32

01-15271
BRACKET

GEAR PINION .25D 16T 32DP

¥
10-563.1
SPRING__;%
5014-16301-00 | 7

2010714 ___—
\

20-10716
CONTROLLER BAR GRIP

4408-01128-00
..  KEPS NUT #8-32

e

POT-5K W/CONN

03-7655-4

4325-01124-28
CABLE CLAMP 1/4”

HEX HEAD BOLT 1/2-13x1-3/4

PUSH BUTTONS ASSEMBLIES

31-3624 (ACTION) RED 31-3616 (START) GREEN

LENS CAP ©/—LENS CAP

S
LEGEND __—LEGEND
Q/— Q
PLUNGER €&), —PLUNGER
‘|HL
SPRING SPRING
% @ SWITCH HOUSING
%/—SWWCH HOUSING (-
NUT % NUT
&)
= 24-8880 =2 24-8828
@/—BULB ﬁ BU
LAMP HOLDER ot
%/— ) LAMP HOLDER
&__J/.
i
A MINISWITCH |’ MINISWITCH
&
o™

12

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



DRAWING NO.

95-1219-00EX

1

2

Reference Midway P/N 04-13047.2

ITEM NO

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

95-1457-00

HANDLE GRIP

43-1251-00

1/4 SAE FLAT WASHER BLK OX

96-4917-00

GEAR 32DP 16T .25" BORE .5" L.

50-2670-00

5K POT, NEI "SENSORCUBE"

95-1215-00

THUMB THROTTLE POT BRACKET

95-1211-00

MAIN HANDLEBAR BASE F/MIDWAY

95-1209-00

THUMB THROTTLE FOR MIDWAY

43-0118-00

E-RING, 1/4" SHAFT DIA

o oo [N Jon o s feo o |—

95-1472-00

SPRING TORSION

=

43-0018-00

LOCKWASHER, INT. 3/8" x 9/1¢&"

43-0014-00

HEX NUT 3/8"-24 X 3/32 THK

N

43-0211-00

NUT, 8-32 NYLOK

Rev tone DEsCRIPTON ecn. oy oA
INITIAL RELEASE 10311 | JAR  02/21/00

CREATE NEW ASSEMBLY PER CUSTOMER = 10589 = JAR = 04/05/00

DELETED HARNESS 10760 = JAR = 05/03/00

ADDED NUT & UPDATED VIEW OF BRKT & SPRING 10997 JAR  06/12/00

Manufacturer of Electronic Controls

CRAING NAME SNOWMOBILE CONTROL ASSY
FOR MIDWAY
FRAchJﬁLER&i?&iSRE:ANGLES DO NOT SCALE DRAW'NG DRAWN BY JAR oATE - (02/21/00 CHECKED BY DATE
£z Ko £0%30 THIS PRINT IS THE PROPERTY OF HAPP CONTROLS INC. S seae 1:2 DRAWING NO.

XXX £.005
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.

Lo 95-1219-00EX D

AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED NOR DISCLOSED
TO OTHERS. PRINT TO BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

SHEET

Reference Midway P/N 04-13047.2



Tom
TextBox
Reference Midway P/N 04-13047.2


Tom
TextBox
Reference Midway P/N 04-13047.2



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

SEAT AND PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY A-23775

4700-00033-00B
BLACK FLAT WASHER
.265x.750x.067

4701-00005-0
SPLIT LOCK WASHER 1?43” A-23897

TAIL LIGHT ASSEMBLY

4320-01124-44B (SEE DETAIL DRAWING)
BOLT 1/4-20x2 3/4
N 4700-00033-00B
5555-16059-00 ~ BLACK FLAT WASHER
SUBWOOFER SPEAKER 6.5” ) .265x.750.067

‘ 4701-00005-00B

‘ .
|

! /SPLIT LOCK WASHER 1/4
|

SPLIT LOCK WASHER 1/4” HEX HEAD SCREW

4406-01128-00 ‘
KEPS NUT 6-32\ ‘
] 4020-01100-16
® \(\TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
4700-00033-00B | 1/4-20x1
BLACK FLAT WASHER !
.265x.750x.067 ‘ A-23923
: SHAKER ASSEMBLY
4701-00005-008 | 4320-01124-16
\

1/4-20x1
04-13046 \ 4700-00011-00B
SEAT CABINET BLACK FLAT WASHER
\ .172x.437x.059
04-15278 .
FRONT SEAT PANEL REA?AE:?:EE? \ 4701-00003-00
O NEL ‘ SL WASHER #8
4008-01100-16 ! 4008-01100-16
TRESISTANT SCREW | T RESISTANT SCREW
01-15284 | /— 8-32x1
4701-00003-00 WASHER PLATE L [
SL WASHER #8_, '
.\02—@‘@7 \

3

4700-00011-00B
BLACK FLAT WASHER |
.172x.437x.059

01-15280
ACCESS PANEL BRACKET

4108-01219-11
PIN-HEAD WOOD SCREW
#8x11/16

4320-01124-24
BOLT 1/4-20x1 1/2

4700-00033-00B
BLACK FLAT WASHER
.265x.750x.067

01-15289.1
BRACKET
4108-01219-11
PIN-HEAD WOOD SCREW
#8x11/16

23-6833.1
FLOOR MAT

03-7655-8
CABLE CLAMP 1/2”

4108-01219-11
PIN-HEAD WOOD SCRE

#8x11/16 04-12874.2

PEDESTAL PLATFORM

ARCTIC THUNDER 13



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

TAIL LIGHT ASSEMBLY (A-23897)

04-13035
BRACKET

24-8882
BULB #1093 12V

183
4408-01128-00

KEPS NUT 8-32
20-10514
RED LIGHT HOUSING
@ 4701-00003-00

SPLIT LOCK WASHER #8
4008-01100-24
TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW
/ 832x11/2
A-23839 g
CABLE ASSEMBLY
\@ N -
R
SUPPORT BEAM ASSEMBLY
4701-00005-00B
SPLIT LOCK WASHER 1/4 4020-01100-16
TAMPER RESISTANT BOLT
4700-00032-00B 1/4-20x1
FLAT WASHER
.265x.625x.067 \
CABINET @ Z L > 23.6835
14 : RUBBER BUMPER

SEAT PEDESTAL

SEAT PEDESTAL

'
_/ (SEAT NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY)
20-10751 »

RUBBER MOUNT

04-13125
SUPPORT BEAM

4020-01100-16
TAMPER RESISTANT BOLT

1/4-20x1
4700-00135-00B
BLACK FLAT WASHER

4701-00005-00B .265x1.00x.065
SPLIT LOCK WASHEIZ

14 MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

COIN DOOR ASSEMBLY

1
7
o |
DOUBLE BITTED - %} |
CAM LOCK o » g CLICKERS ASSEMBLY
A A /_
. o T |
3/4” LOCK WASHER e O s
\gﬁﬁ“/ | o |-~~~ —HINGE SCREW

>
DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY

KEPS NUT #10-32
LAMP USA 3/4”

\

AV
\ \%;3

ENCLOSURE

CASH TUB

KEPS NUT
SPACER 1/2”

LOCKOUT SCREW

CLICKERS
ASSEMBLY

DOOR COIN METER

COMPUTER MOUNTING ASSEMBLY A-23849

4108-01219-11
PIN-HEAD WOOD SCREW
@5 #8x11/16
Ty

4700-00011-00B
BLACK FLAT WASHER
.172x.437x.059

03-7655-8
CABLE CLAMP 1/2

03-7655-12
CABLE CLAMP 3/4

4006-01168-06
MACHINE SCREW
6-32x3/8 PL-HH

4700-0001 1 -oos/
BLACK FLAT WASHER

\

A72x437%059 o 0| | Oy : A-23819
L GAME COMPUTER
4008-01168-16
MACHINE SCREW—/
8-32x1 PL-HH Y g o 01-15285

MOUNTING BRACKET

ARCTIC THUNDER 15



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

COMPUTER ASSEMBLY A-23818

LEFT FLOPPY DRIVE
MOUNTING BRACKET

4006-01003-06B
MACHINE SCREW -
6-32x3/8 _\ .
MACHINE SCREW ~4
—\9 >

A-23901 .
IDE EXPANSION BOARD ‘ <)
ASSEMBLY ‘

MACHINE SCREW

20-10556
FLOPPY DRIVE

RIGHT FLOPPY DRIVE
MOUNTING BRACKET

MOTHER BOARD—\

T a00n
6:32x3/8 N\

20-10555
COOLING FAN

™~

HARD DRIVE

01-15298

HARD DRIVE MOUNTING
BRACKET

COMPUTER PARTS NOT SHOWN:
H-23936 WATCHDOG CABLE
20-10720 AGP VIDEO VOODOO 3
20-10741 ETHERNET ADAPT
5795-16512-09 RIBBON CABLE 34 PIN
5795-116547-11 RIBBON CABLE 80COND 40 PIN 20-10726
5795-16548-11 RIBBON CABLE 40COND 40 PIN POWER SUPPLY

20-10738
FAN

ARCTIC MOTHER BOARD

20-10739-04
CPU PENTIUM
3 SKT 370-733 MH

20-10738
CPU FAN

MOTHER BOARD ASSEMBLY

20-10740-02
DIMM 133 MHZ
128 M BYTE

3V LITHIUM BATTERY /

16 MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

CABINET WHEELS, LEVELERS AND CASTERS

20-10750
LOCKING SWIVEL
CASTERS
01-14526
LEVELER PLATE
04-12874.1
PEDESTAL PLATFORM
4108-01219-11
#8x11/16 PIN HD
WOOD SCREW
04-10633 N\
SWIVEL MTG BRACKET \ \ 4424-01182-00

JAM NUT 1/2-13

?08-8023

~
g
(/\
e
-

20-10596
SOFT SWIVEL CASTER LEG LEVELER 1/2-13
4008-01113-16
#8x32x1.00

\ PL HWH SCREW

\4420-01 141-00

FANGE GRIP NUT

\
AY
N\

¥y

4108-01219-11

_ '
#8x11/16 PIN HD
/ WOOD CREW
\,

@\ 4424-01182-00
01-14526 /\ Y JAMNUT 1/2-13

LEVELER PLATE %

\08-8023

LEG LEVELER 1/2-13

ARCTIC THUNDER 17



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

BB12 AUDIO AMPLIFIER BOARD ASSEMBLY 04-12529.1

b @ @)
J2
@
P2
— ]+
+
D3 U1
H Uz
HRON
— U4
J1 _
ue .
Field Replaceable Parts
DESIGNATION PART NUMBER FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
u1-U2 5370-15163-00 Audio Amplifier LM3403 Quad Amplifier
u3 5370-15984-00 Audio Output TDA1560Q Power Amplifier
U4 5370-15833-00 Audio Output TDA7375 Power Amplifier
us 5370-13302-00 Voltage Regulator +5VDC, 5% Fixed Regulator
ué - None Not required in this game

18 MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



SUBSTITUTE BOARD 04-12840.1

CHAPTER 4 PARTS

SRC]
J2 T

JP22 ‘ ‘ JP12 ‘
[ - 1

(1 JP23

a I u10

=
Y2
uzs

% u15 U16 7 % U9 % u18

JP24

i

]

u20

u22
.

JP9

I ‘

Jré

[%a]

L8

G

T2 P

=
P17 H

Y — i
JP19 ‘ ‘ JP18 ‘ ‘

JP13

JP14

P15

|

Field Replaceable Parts

DESIGNATION PART NUMBER FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
D1 through D16 5070-16229-00 Diode 1N270

D27 5070-09266-00 Diode 1N817
F1,F2 5735-13853-00 Fuse 2A SB 250V
Q5, Q6 5160-14035-00 Transistor 2N3904

ARCTIC THUNDER

19



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

WHEEL DRIVER BOARD ASSEMBLY 04-12770.1

F
o4 R70 o
L _—__
+ +
.
Q4

: @
a3 @

~

)

u12
&
us us
u3
U2 U1 — U9 u10 u11
F3 .
- 2
Field Replaceable Parts
DESIGNATION PART NUMBER FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Q1 5162-08976-00 Darlington 2N6427
Q2 5250-15624-00 Voltage regulator 78L15
Q3 5250-15625-00 Voltage regulator 79L15
D2, D3 5070-16272-00 Diode Fast Fe6B-35ns
D5 5070-15115-00 Diode MUR1605
F1,F2 5731-14094-00 Fuse 4ASB, 125V, 5x20mm
F3 5731-15627-00 Fuse .63A FB
(VB 5370-14069-00 Driver Power LM12 Op Amplifier
BR1 5100-13945-01 Rectifier Bridge 100V, 6A, SIP
U1, U2 5370-12602-00 Pre-Driver ULN2064B IC

20 MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

POWER HYDRO FILTER BOARD ASSEMBLY 04-12651-1

OUTSIDE INSIDE
@ POWER IN
POWER OUT ] ‘ P /‘
F2]
L1
2
P4 s
L4
F3
4 P2
F5
15 7
©
Field Replaceable Parts
DESIGNATION PART NUMBER FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Fl through F5 5060-15633-00 EMI Filter 2200 pF Dual Capacitor
LI through L5 5556-14181-00 EMI Filter Ferrite Bead Inductor

IDE EXPANSION FILTER BOARD 04-12826

Je

No Field Replaceable Parts

ARCTIC THUNDER 21



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

QUAD HIGH CURRENT DRIVER BOARD 04-13068.2

QUTPUT 1

—

#| L

R13

0
[ 4]

{02 = »

Q5

L1

QUTPUT 2

06

Q2

E
{0}

<

Q5

{23}

WTG

—o

Q9

Q@8

{I2s ]

<4

©F
(.

F1

@

I

3R1

P5

ORIVER

TRANSFORMER IN

OUTPUT 3 OUTPUT 4
] il
1
R B
012
LLI
on
v
i
N
E F3 ] ©

Field Replaceable Parts

DESIGNATION PART NUMBER FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

Q3, Q6,Q12 5191-12179-00 Transistor TIP 36C

Q2, Q5,11 5162-12635-00 Transistor TIP 102
D1,D2,D3,D4,D7,D8 5070-09054-00 Diode 1N4004

F1 5731-16560-00 Fuse 10A 250V 5x20MM
F2 5731-14046-00 Fuse 5A 250V 5x20MM
F4 5735-13853-00 Fuse 2A 250V 5X20MM
BR1, BR2 5100-09690-00 Rectifier Bridge 35A RECT200V

22

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

SUPPLEMENTARY PARTS
Bulbs, Filters and Fuses | Part Number
Bulb #555 6.3V, 0.25A 24-8768
Bulb #1093 12v 24-8882
Bulb #161 24-8840

Fuse, sb 5A 250v

5731-09651-00

Fuse sb 4A 5X20mm

5731-14094-00

Fuse.63A 250V sb 5X20mm

5731-15627-00

Fuse 5X20mm 2A slow blow

5735-13853-00

Fuse sb t5a 5X20mm

5731-14046-00

Fuse 5X20, s/b10a 250v

5731-14229-00

Fuse sb 3A 250v

5731-10356-00

Ferrite Bead, 1 1/4 SQ

5556-13956-00

Cables Part Number
Linking Cable, 10 Base-T 16FT 5797-15276-00
IDC Cable ac ki2 H-20353
Line Voltage Cable H-23867
Control Panel Cable H-23829
Main Harness H-23868.2
Pod Cable-Arctic Thunder 39” ded. H-23869.3
Tail light cable H-23840
Woofer speaker cable H-23876

Pod ac cable H-23878
Seat Cable H-23830
Seat Woofer cable H-23854.1
Sound cable bb12 H-23929
Noise filter cable H-23976
Ground Braid w/ring 1/4X46 H-22327-46
Ground Braid w/terminal 1/4 H-22327-32
Ground Braid w/dual ring H-23798-100
Ribbon cable wiferrite 04-10652-18

Documentation

Game Operation Manual

16-40096-101

Product Registration Card

16-10650

ARCTIC THUNDER

23



CHAPTER 4 PARTS

SUPPLEMENTARY PARTS CONTINUED

Kit, Spare Parts | Part Number
Pad lock bracket 01-11286
Connector brkt assembly A-23938

#8x1 1/2 Tamper resistant screw

4108-01160-24B

1/4 Split lock washer

4701-00005-00B

1/4-20x1 Tamper resistant bh screw

4020-01100-16

1/4-20x1 1/4 Tamper resistant bh screw

4020-01100-20

.265x.625x.067 Black flat washer

4700-00032-00B

.265x1.00x.067 Black flat washer

4700-00135-00B

10 Base-T Coupler

5796-15262-00

Tamper resistant long arm key T10 20-9642
Tamper resistant long arm key T15 20-9680
Tamper resistant long arm key T27 20-10140
Rubber bumper 23-6835

TRANSFORMER APPLICATION CHART

LINE VOLTAGE

TRANSFORMER

LOW VOLTAGE
CONNECTOR

Part number | 5610-16292-00
Voltage & Country

5610-16293-00 |5610-16294-00

5610-16520-00

5610-16521-00

230 VAC Australia

230 VAC Austria

230 VAC Belgium

230 VAC Canada

230 VAC Denmark

230 VAC Finland

230 VAC France

230 VAC Germany

230 VAC Holland

230 VAC Hungary

230 VAC ltaly

100 VAC Japan

110 VAC Japan

230 VAC New Zealand

230 VAC Norway

230 VAC Spain

230 VAC Switzerland

230 VAC Uk

120 VAC United States °

110 VAC United States

24

MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC




CHAPTER 4 PARTS

LINE CORD APPLICATION CHART

Part No.
Country

5850-14699-00

5850-14699-01

5850-14699-02

5850-14699-03

585014699-06

USA

UK

Italy

Japan

New Zealand

Germany

Spain

Denmark

Finland

Holland

Norway

Switzerland

Hungary

Canada

Austria

France

Australia

Belgium

Sweden

COIN DOOR APPLICATION CHART

Part No.
Country

09-96026-14

09-96026-20

09-96026-33

09-96027

USA

UK

Italy

Japan

New Zealand

Germany

Spain

Denmark

Finland

Holland

Norway

Switzerland

Hungary

Canada

Austria

France

Australia

Belgium

Sweden

ARCTIC THUNDE

R




CHAPTER 4 PARTS
NOTES

26 MIDWAY AMUSEMENT GAMES, LLC



